Indian Journal of Agronomy 61 (1): 101__104 (March 2016)
Grain yield, nutrient uptake and water-use efficiency of wheat (Triticum
aestivum) under different moisture regimes, nutrient and hydrogel levels
SHAHID B. DAR1 AND HARI RAM2
Punjab Agricultural University, Ludhiana, Punjab 141 004
Received : September 2015; Revised accepted : February 2016
ABSTRACT
A field experiment was conducted during winter (rabi) season of 2013–14 at Ludhiana, Punjab, to determine

growth stages of wheat crop, i.e.
no irrigation, 2 irriga-
tions at crown-root initiation [CRI 20–25 days after sow-
ing (DAS)] and boot stage (90–95 DAS), 3 irrigations at
CRI, tillering (50–60 DAS) and milk stage (105–115
DAS) and 4 irrigations at CRI, tillering, boot stage, and
milk stage in main plots and 6 levels of nutrient and hydro-
gel [100% recommended dose of fertilizer (RDF) without
Research Communication
102 SHAHID B. DAR AND HARI RAM [Vol. 61, No. 1
hydrogel (RDF
100
H
0
), 100% RDF with 2.5 kg/ha hydrogel
(RDF100H2.5), 100% RDF with 5.0 kg/ha hydrogel-
(RDF
100
H
5
), 75% RDF without hydrogel (RDF
75
H
0
) 75%
RDF with 2.5 kg/ha hydrogel (RDF75H2.5) and 75% RDF
with 5.0 kg/ha hydrogel (RDF
75
H
5

lar results. Treatment RDF
100
H
5
 recorded the higher grain
yield than the treatments RDF100H0, RDF75H0 and
RDF
75
H
2.5
 and was statistically at par with RDF
100
H
2.5
 and
RDF75H5 treatments. Application of 75% RDF resulted in
significantly lower grain yield than 100% RDF. Hydrogel
@ 5 kg/ha along with 75% RDF showed similar grain
yield as that of 100% RDF. This might be owing to fact
that hydrogel improved the soil-moisture conditions in

Two irrigation (I2) 322 41.9 51.2 5.11 11.7 9.0 153.2 31.7 119.4 39.4
Three irrigation (I3) 352 40.9 51.7 5.80 11.6 9.3 166.7 34.9 130.6 48.5
Four irrigation (I4) 356 41.7 51.8 5.83 11.4 9.1 167.7 36.4 134.0 54.1
SEm± 4.4 0.8 1.10 0.07 0.06 0.12 1.50 0.40 1.4 -
CD (P=0.05) 14 NS NS 0.23 0.2 0.4 4.8 1.3 4.5 -
Nutrient and hydrogel level
RDF100H0 315 41.3 51.4 5.10 11.9 9.4 148.2 31.5 115.6 44.8
RDF100H2.5 332 40.8 51.8 5.41 12 9.2 161.9 34.2 122.7 43.1
RDF100H5 339 42.9 51.8 5.58 12.2 9.3 170.6 36.8 126.8 41.8
RDF75H0 271 41.8 51.2 4.44 10.4 8.5 118.3 22.8 100.7 44.4
RDF75H2.5 325 40.9 51.3 5.24 11.7 8.6 153.9 30.0 120.8 43.0
RDF 75H5 338 41.6 51.4 5.57 12.3 9.0 172.1 35.2 126.4 41.8
SEm± 4.1 1.0 1.9 0.6 0.17 0.17 1.9 1.6 3.2 -
CD (P=0.05) 12 NS NS 0.18 0.5 0.5 5.6 4.6 9.3 -
Interaction NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
I0 No rrigation; I2, 2 irrigations; I3, 3 irrigations; I4, 4 irrigations; RDF100H0, 100% RDF without hydrogel; RDF100H2.5, 100% RDF with 2.5
kg/ha hydrogel; RDF100H5, 100% RDF with 5.0 kg/ha hydrogel; RDF75H0, 75% RDF without hydrogel; RDF75H2.5, 75% RDF with 2.5 kg/
ha hydrogel and RDF 75H5, 75% RDF with 5.0 kg/ha hydrogel
March 2016] EFFECT OF NUTRIENT AND WATER MANAGEMENT ON WHEAT 103
addition to reducing the leaching losses of nutrients.
Rehman et al. (2011) also reported similar effect of hydro-